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Realty Management
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Cedar Rapids, IA 50499

PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
POPLAR CREEK OFFICE PLAZA
1721 MOON LAKE BOULEVARD
HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS

Fugro Midwest, Inc. (Fugro) is pleased to provide the results of our Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment of the Poplar Creek Office Plaza in Hoffman Estates, [llinois referenced as
AEGON Engineering Project No, 85-2201-1.0. This assessment was authorized on November
2, 1995, and performed in general accordance with the scope of services outlined in our
Proposal No. 05653-0134REV2, dated September 12, 1995.

This assessment included a site reconnaissance, as well as research and interviews with
representatives of the public, property management and regulatory agencies. Environmental
sampling was not required as part of the scope of work at this site. An assessment was made,
conclusions stated, and recommendations outlined.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services to AEGON USA Realty
Advisors Inc. If you have any questions concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any
other matter, please contact Fugro at (708) 530-7272,

Sincerely,

FUGRO MIDWEST, INC.

D, %-——\——_,S/yy/\

J. Thomas Swigonski
Environmental Scientist

Laza M. Rlase /575

Lisa M. Polega
Environmental Scientist
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Stephan L. Nalefski, CPG
Chicago Office Manager

JTS:LMP:SLN:ab

CAWPSIREPORTSWEGONS0SRANMW R Ler of the Fugre group of companies with offices throughout the world



Reporl 0895-9069

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .. ... it i e e il
1.0 INTRODUCTION ..ottt et e e e sttt e 1
1.1 Purpose and SCOPE . ..o v i e 1
1.1.1 Non ASTM Scopeltems .. .. ... i 1
1.2 Limitations ... i e e e e 1
1.3 ReportOrganization . .. ... . o i 2
1.4 Previous Environmental Site Assessment . . ... ... . . oo 2
2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING . ... it i ittt it i i e en e 4
3.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW . ... i ittt it e it 6
31 Historic SiteUses .. ... ittt it i it 6
3.2 Historic Surrounding Land Uses . ... .. .o ot it 7
4.0 REGULATORY LISTED FACILITIESANDLANDFILLS . .. .. ... oot 8
4.1 Regulatory Listed Facilities ... ......... .o i i, 8
4.1.1 EPA National Priorities List (NPL} ........ ... iy 8
4,12 State Superfund List. .. ... ... . . e 8

4.1.3 EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) List . . . ............. 8
4.1.4 Emergency Response Notification System .. .................. 8

4.1.5 Resource Conservation & Recovery Act

Information Systems (RCRIS) ... 9
4.1.6 Registered Underground Storage Tank List . .................. 10
4.1.7 Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST) ............... 10
4.1.8 Landfills/Solid Waste Disposal List . ............. ... ....... 11
42 Local AQENCY . ... it e e e 12
5.0 SITE AND VICINITY RECONNAISSANCE . ... ... .. . e 13
5.1 Site ReCONNaiSSANCE . . . . i it ittt i e 13
51.1 Property Description . .. ... .. i i 13
5.1.2 Underground Storage Tanks . .. ... ..ot iiii e 14
5.1.3 Hazardous Materials . . .. ...... ..ot 14
514 SolidWaste . ... . ... . e 14
5.1.5 Drums and Storage Containers . . ......... ... .o iiiiiren 14
516 Drainsand SumMps . .. . ... . i e e 14
5.1.7 Potential PCB Containing Equipment . . ... ..... .. .. .. ... ... 14
5.1.8 Water SUPPRlY .. ... . e 15
5.1.9 Waste Water/Storm Water Discharge . . . ......... .. .. .. ... 15
5.2 Area RECONNAISSANCE . . . .. ...ttt ittt it 15
5,21 NOMN . e e e 16
B2 East ... . e e e 16
B 2.8 SOUtN . e e 16
524 West L .. e e e 16

CAWPSINREPORTS\AEGONS OCNABW ML 295 I



Report 0895-9069
8.0 CONCLUSIONS . ittt et i i v i i e e et e e ans 17
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS . . ... ittt et cnna e 18
8.0 REPORT CERTIFICATION ... . i i es s 19
9.0 REFERENCES .. ittt et i e et i it a e 20
TABLES
Table
Regulatory Sites . ... .. i i e 1
PLATES
Plate
Regulatory Site Map ... v oo it e e PR 1
Land Usage Map . ... .. it i i i e e e 2
Photographs . ... .. i i i et e e 3
APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: CORRESPONDENCE
APPENDIX B: REGULATORY INFORMATION

CAWPSI\REPORTS\AEGONS. O6MATNM\L 205 ii




Report 0895-9069

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Poplar Creek Office Plaza
1721 Moon Lake Boulevard
Hoffman Estates, Hlinois

Fugro has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at the Poplar Creek
Office Plaza, located in Hoffman Estates, filinois. The Phase | ESA was authorized on November
2, 1995 and was performed in general accordance with the scope of serviced outlined in our
Proposal No. 05653-0134REV2 dated September 12, 1995.

The Subject Property which consists of a 7.4 acre tract of land is located on the east side
of Moon Lake Boulevard, a thoroughfare serving Hoffman, Estates, lllinois. The Subject Property
is improved with a five-story, 132,017 square foot office building with a heated underground
parking garage and two asphalt parking lots. The building was completed in 1887. The office
building has multiple tenants and offers a variety of services primarily consisting of, but not
limited to, service and administrative organizations and a single doctor's office.

The building is constructed of precast concrete over an underground parking garage
constructed on a concrete slab. The concrete slab roof Is covered with a single ply membrane
roofing system with stone ballast. The interior space is finished with carpet, 12" by 12" vinyl floor
tiles, marble, interior dry walls, and suspended 2' x 2' and 2' x 4' ceiling tiles, The computer
controlled heating, ventilating and air-conditioning (HVAC) system is roof-mounted and the boiler
sysiem is located in the building's top floor. An asphalt paved parking area, accommodating
approximately 299 spaces, is located on the west and southwest side of the building. A heated
underground concrete parking structure accommaodates approximately 32 spaces.

The local groundwater flow direction is to the west toward the Poplar Creek East Branch and
south toward an unnamed intermittent stream. Localized subsurface conditions may affect and
change the groundwater flow direction. The bedrock formations in the area range in age from
late Ordovician to early Silurian. The formations consist of shale, limestone, and dolomite,
Groundwater in the area is typically found 5 to 10 feet below ground surface. The Subject
Property is not designated as a wetland.

After review of historical information, Fugro Iidentified no evidence of recognized
environmental conditions associated with the Subject Property.

The regulatory review identified three LUST sites within the search radii of the Subject
Property, Based on the distance of the sites and the down gradient or cross gradient nature of
the sites from the Subject Property, Fugro does not believe that these sites are recognized
environmental conditions to the Subject Property.

No evidence of underground storage tanks, areas of stressed vegetation, bulk chemical
storage, checking or hazardous waste handling or disposal activities were observed at the
Subject Property.

After performing this assessment, Fugro has found no evidence of recognized environmental

conditions associated with the Subject Property, and that further assessment is not warranted
at this time.

CAWPSINREPORTS\AEGONS. D6AATNMLI 295 iii
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment {ESA)
petformed by Fugro Midwest, Inc. (Fugro) at the Poplar Creek Office Plaza located in Hoffman
Estates, lllinois (Subject Property). The Phase | ESA was authorized on November 2, 1995 and
was performed in general accordance with the scope of services outlined in our Proposal No.
0553-0134REV2 dated September 12, 1995,

The Subject Property consists of a 7.4 acre tract of land which is improved with a five-story,
132,017 square foot office building with a heated underground parking garage and paved
parking areas that were constructed in 1987 (Photos 1 and 2). The office building has multiple
tenants and offers a variety of services primarily consisting of, but not limited to, service and
administrative organizations and a single doctor's office.

The building is constructed of precast concrete over an underground parking garage
constructed on a concrete slab. The concrete slab roof is covered with a single ply membrane
roofing system with stone ballast. The interior space is finished with carpet, 12 in. x 12 in. vinyl
tile, marble, interior dry walls, and suspended 2' x 2' and 2' x 4' ceiling tiles {Photos 3 and 4),
The computer controlled HVAC system is roof-mounted. A gas fired boiler is located in the
building's upper level and provides radiant hot water heating to the building. An asphalt paved
parking area, accommodating approximately 299 spaces, is located on the west and southwest
sides of the building (Photo 5). The heated underground concrete parking structure
accommodates approximately 32 spaces.

The adjoining and surrounding properties to the Subject Property consist of cornmercial and
muilti-family residential properties along the main thoroughfares.

1.1 Purpose and Scope

The purpose of the ESA was to identify obvious environmental hazards associated with the
Subject Property. 1n conducting the ESA, Fugro assessed the Subject Property for visible signs
of possible contamination, researched public records, conducted interviews with representatives
of the public, property management, and regulatory agencies, and, if required, performed limited
on-site sampling. This project was performed in general accordance with the American Society
for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice Designation E 1527-94.

1.1.1 Non ASTM Scope ltems. No other non-ASTM work was involved for this ESA.
1.2 Limitations

This report has been prepared to aid AEGON USA Realty Advisors Inc., in identifying and
addressing environmental site conditions at 1721 Moon LLake Boulevard, Hoffman Estates, lllinois.
This report is prepared for the sole benelit of this entity and may not be relied upon by any other

person or entity without the written authonization of Fugro Midwest, Inc.

During this Phase | ESA, Fugro relied on database information, interviews with the property
owners and managers, regulatory officials, and other private individuals. Fugro has assumed,

CAWPSINREFORTSVAEGONS OGSRABUNM 295 1
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where reasonable to do so, that the information provided is true and accurate. If information to
the contrary is discovered, our conclusions and recommendations may not be valid.

Fugro obtained environmental agency database information from Vista Information Solutions,
Inc. The databases usually present the location of the entitles by street address. In many cases
this is the only reasonable means by which we may locate a database entry; the actual proximity
of an entry to the Subject Property may not be accurately indicated by the street address given.
Please note that regulatory listings are limited and include only those sites which are known to
the regulatory agencies at the time of publication to be contaminated or in the process of
evaluation for potential contamination.

Certain environmental hazards are impossible to visually identify and their presence can be
only verified by testing and analysis. No sampling was performed during this site assessment.
In addition, Fugro can make no direct inferences as to the subsuiface conditions at the site
based on the Phase | scope of work, which does not include a detailed investigation of the
subsurface. It was not the purpose of this study to evaluate the geotechnical conditions of the
site or to assess engineering/geological concerns such’ as foundations conditions, or fault
investigations.

Conditions other than those observed may exist in inaccessible areas of the Subject
Property. During the site visit, materials identified on the Subject Property were not disturbed
and underlying conditions were not observed. Should there be a substantial change in the
functional utilization of the property, or if additional improvements are planned, the conclusions
presented here may not be valid. If there are changes in the use of the Subject Propenty or
changes in the adjacent property activities or conditions, Fugro should be notified so that we
may observe these conditions.

The conclusions and recommendations describe only the conditions present at the time of
our assessment, in areas that were observed. The scope of this report is limited to matters
expressly covered,

1.3 Report Organization

This report Is organized into sections which discuss and present a site description, physical
setting, site visit and interviews, site history and record reviews. Conclusions and
recommendations based on our findings are also provided, with tables and plates following the
text. Photographs, references, and supporting documentation are included in the appendices.

1.4 Previous Environmental Site Assessment :
Mostardi-Platt Associates, Inc., Phase | Environmental Assessment Performed for Poplar
Creek Venture on the Propetty Occupied by Poplar Creek Office Plaza Hoffman Estates,
Hlinois, April 30, 1890,

Mostardi-Platt Associates, Inc. were retained by Poplar Creek Venture to perform a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment. The purpose of the assessment was to obtain and evaluate
information relating to the environmental conditions of the property in order to identify areas of
environmental concern. The scope of work consisted of a site inspection, interview with the
current owners and occupants of the property, examination of Title Records, a review of aerial

CAOWPSIREPORTSWWEGONIOONABINM1 295 2
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photographs, maps, government documents, a visual inspection of adjacent and local properties
and interviews with government officials.

A title examination was performed on the property with owners listed from 1883 to 1986.
The current property owner at the time of their ESA was Lyons Savings and Loan Association
under Trust No. 204. The report stated that no environmental concern was evident from the
names of prior owners found during the tract index records review.

The only conclusion given in the report stated that based on the surveys, investigations and
inquiries made for the report, no environmental concerns involving the property were identified.

Since the last ESA, Lyons Savings and Loan Association went bankrupt. According to Mr.
Robert Kozonis the property was auctioned through the RTC in April 1993 at which time it was
purchased by Mr. Kozonis. Based on the review, the land appears to have been owned privately
or held in trust until development in 1986. Fugro does not believe any past ownership poses
a recognized environmental concern to the Subject Property.

CAWTPSNREPORTS\AEGONS.OOMABINM\L 295 3
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2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

Fugro reviewed reasonably ascertainable information to characterize the generaltopography,
geology, and hydrogeology in the site vicinity to evaluate the potential pathways of contaminant
migration and the potential receptors of contamination either on, or near the site. Fugro
reviewed the following information with regard to the hydrogeology of the site and surrounding
areas.

+ U.S. Geological Survey Topagraphical 7.5 minute series map, Streamwood and Palatine,
llinois {photo revised 1980).

» Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey of DuPage and part of Cook County, lllinois, 1979.
» National Wetlands Inventory Map, U.S. Department of the Interior, 1981.
*  Summary of the Geology of the Chicago Area, 1967.

According to the soil survey of DuPage and part of Cook Counties, lllinois, the Subject
Property resides in the Varna series soil. The Varna series consists of deep, moderately well-
drained soils on uplands. They are moderately stowly to slowly permeable and are formed in
a thin layer of silty material and the underlying silty clay loam glacial till.

The bedrock formations immediately underlying the glacial deposits in the area consist of
up to several hundred feet of sedimentary material deposited in ancient inland seas. The
bedrock formations in the area range in age from late Ordovician to early Silurian. The
formations of the Silurian and Ordovician System consist of shale, limestone, and dolomite.
According to information provided by the Summary of the Geology of The Chicago Area
published in 1967, underlying bedrock consists of dolomite formations of the Silurian System
beneath the Subject Property.

According to the U.S. Geological System Survey Streamwood and Palatine, lliinois, 7.5-
minute topographic maps, the Subject Property is situated approximately 820 feet above mean
sea level. The Subject Property is located in an area of gently rolling hills, sloping generally to
the south and west. The Subject Property does not appear to receive any significant runoff from
adjacent properties.

Fugro consulted Summary of the Geology of the Chicago Area by H.B. Wiliman published
in 1971 which indicated that the Subject Property is located in the Fox River drainage area. This
would indicate that the general surficial and ground water flow direction is to the west toward the
Fox River. Locally groundwater flows west from the Subject Property to the Poplar Creek East
Branch and south towards an unnamed intermittent stream. Groundwater in the area is typicaily
found 5 to 10 feet below ground surface. The Subject Property is not designated as a wetland.

According to the Federal Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), Village of Hoffman Estates, lllinois,
Community Panel #170107-00048B, revised November 20, 1991, the Subject Property lies in Zone
C - areas of minimal or no flooding. Fugro also consulted the National Wetlands inventory Map
published by the U.S. Department of the Interior and determined that the Subject Property and
all surrounding properties are not located in an area delineated as a wetland. The detention
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pond (Photo 6) located at the northeast corner of the adjacent lot did have a semi-permanent
emergent palustrine designation.

According to the Village of Hofiman Estates, water Is provided to the Subject Property by
the Village of Hoffman Estates., The village receives their water from Lake Michigan through the
Joint Area Water Agency (JAWA). Fugro contacted the water department and spoke to a
representative who verified that water supplied to the city does not exceed the EPA established
limits for heavy metals and other contaminants. Evidence of any wells or septic systems were
not observed on the Subject Property.

CAWPSIAREPORTSVAEGOND 069 ADINML 293 5
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3.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW

Fugro consulted the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses
or occupancies of the Subject Property and surrounding area, or to identify those uses or
occupancies that are likely to have lead to recognized environmental conditions in connection
with the Subject Property. Fugro reviewed at least two standard historical sources to identify
uses for the property from at least 1840.

+ Aerial photographs dated 1948 from Geonex and 1970, 1980, and 1990 from the
Northeastern lllinois Planning Commission were reviewed,

+ Cook County Plats of Survey, dated 1970, were also reviewed at the Village of Hoffman
Estates Municipal Office.

« Cook County Plats of Survey, dated 1973 were also reviewed at the Schaumburg District
Library.

3.1 Historic Site Uses

The Subject Property was believed to have contained no commercial development prior to
the construction of the current structure in 1987. Fugro attempted to review building permits at
the Village of Hotfman Estates Planning Department to determine the use and construction of
the present building. The permit for the original construction of the Poplar Creek Office Plaza
issued in 1985, was not on file, The area is zoned for residential planned development (RPD)
which includes commercial office space according to Mr. John Said of the Planning Department.

Fugro evaluated historical aerial photographs of the Subject Property and the surrounding
areas. These aerial photographs were reviewed for the presence of any suspect environmental
feature which may have affected the Subject Propenrty.

» The 1949 aerial photograph shows the Subject Property to be utilized for agricultural
purposes. The general area surrounding the Subject Property also appears to be utilized
for agricuttural purposes. A lotal of four farm buildings were noted on or near what is
now the Subject Property.

+ The 1970 aerial photograph shows the Subject Property to be occupied by similar
structures equivalent to the 1949 aerial photograph. New multi-family residential property
construction appears 1o be underway in the area north and east of the Subject Property,

« The 1980 aenal photograph shows the Subject Property to be vacant undeveloped land.
Moon Lake Boulevard has been constructed and multi-family residential north and east
of the Subject Property appears to have been completed. The local fire station west of
the Subject Property has been constructed.

« The 1990 aenal pholograph shows the Subject Property as it currently appears. The
surrounding properties are also present on this aerlal photograph as they currently
appear, with the exception of multi-family residential units located south of the Subject
Property
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Fugro attempted to review Polk Directories, which identify businesses by address, at the
Schaumburg District Public Library. According to Library employees, historical city directories
are not available for Hoffman Estates.

Fugro reviewed Plats of Survey for 1970 and 1973 which are available at the Schaumburg
District Library and the Village of Hoffman Estates in a further attempt to determine prior land
usage. Plats of survey provide valuable information of the historic significance and any possible
practices that may have impacted the Subject Property. Oftentimes, information such as
ownership, property usage, and the location of any buildings, swamps, railroads, or quarries are
included on the plat of survey.

The 1970 Plat of Survey indicates that the Subject Property belongs to a larger parcel of
land known as the Peter Robins Farms. Seven buildings appear to the southwest of the Subject
Property. The surrounding land appears to be cultivated, which may indicate that the Subject
Property was utilized for agricultural purposes.

The 1973 Plat of Survey indicates that the Subject Property is essentially the same as the
previous plat reviewed; however, no ownership names are given for the Subject Property.

3.2 Historic Surrounding Land Uses

A review of the aerial photographs shows that the adjoining and surrounding properties near
the Subject Property appear to be cultivated and used for agricultural purposes through
approximately 1970. The land appears to be vacant until its development in 1987. It appears
that multi-family residential development in the area preceded the development of the
commercial properties and Subject Property. Commercial areas northwest and west of the
Subject Property appear to predate the build-up of the Subject Property.

COWPSILRTTORTS AV GUNY [P AN NM i293 7
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4.0 REGULATORY LISTED FACILITIES AND LANDFILLS
4.1 Regulatory Listed Facilities

Fugro conducted a review of regulatory lists published by the state and federal regulatory
agencies to determine if the site or nearby properties are listed as having a past or present
record of actual or potential environmental impact or are under investigation for an environmental
impact. The names and locations of properties identified on the federal and state regulatory lists
are summarized in Table 1 and are shown on Plate 1.

4.1.1 EPA National Priorities List (NPL). The Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) established the National Priorities List (NPL) of federal
“superfund” sites. These are contaminated sites that have been assigned a high ranking, in
terms of potential public health effects, by the EPA. The findings of our review of the CERCLA
database are as follows:

+ The Subject Property does not appear on the NPL List.

+ There are no facilities listed on the NPL List within a one mile radius from the Subject
Property.

4.1.2. State Superfund List. The lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), through
its lllinois Category Sites List, also maintains a list of hazardous sites. The findings of our review
of the lllinois Category Sites List are as follows:

» The Subject Property does not appear on the lllinois Category Sites List.

» There are no facilities listed on the lllinois Category Sites List within & one mile radius of
the Subject Property. .

4.1.3. EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS) List. Each region of the EPA produces a CERCLIS List. The
CERCUS Lists potential hazardous waste sites identified by the EPA. All sites identified are
assessed by the EPA or an appropriate state agency to determine what action, if any, needs to
be taken. Once on a CERCLIS List, the site remains there permanently and may be re-assessed
in the future. The identification of a site from the CERCLIS List implies only that the site has
been brought to the attention of the EPA and does not necessarily confirm that an actual heaith
or environmental threat currently exists or has ever existed. The findings or our review are as
follows:

» The Subject Property does not appear on the CERCLIS List,

» There are no facilities on the CERCLIS List within a 1/8 mile radius from the Subject
Property.

4.1.4 Emergency Response Notification System. The Emergency Response Notification
System (ERNS) list identifies locations of spills and leaks of hazardous substances regulated by
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CERCLA, and those petroleum products regulated by the Clean Water Act. The findings of our
review of the ERNS database is as follows:

» The Subject Property does not appear on the ERNS List.

+ There are no facilities listed on the ERNS List within a one-half mile radius from the
Subject Property.

4.1.5 Resource Conservation & Recovery Act Information Systems (RCRIS). The EPA
has jurisdiction over RCRA sites and maintains an Information System of privately owned and
operated facilities for which notifications have been filed as required by RCRA regulations. The
RCRIS serves to frack the status of registration, permits, reports, inspections, and enforcement
activities of those facilities regulated under the RCRA. Among those facilities listed are
generators, transporters, and treatment/storage/disposal (TSD) facilities for hazardous waste.
RCRA sites have operations which are considered possible sources of contamination to adjacent
properties. A review of the list of RCRA generator and transporter sites identified the following:

» The Subject Property does not appear on the RCRIS List.

« There are two facllities listed on the RCRIS List located within a 1/8 mile radius from the
Subject Properly. Peters Cleaners located at 2302 W. Higgins Road, Schaumburg,
lllincis, and K-Mart located at 2300 West Higgins Road, Schaumburg, Hincis, are listed
as small quantity generators. Small quantity generators generate between 220 and 2200
pounds of non-acutely hazardous waste a month.

« There are no facilities listed on RCRIS TSD List within one mile of the Subject Property.

Peters Cleaners is listed as being approximately 250 feet north and down gradient from the
Subject Property. Based on Fugro’s site reconnaissance, it has been.determined that the
cleaners is located approximately 500 feet north and down gradient from the Subject Property.
Fugro contacted Peters Cleaners and verified that the facility does perform dry cleaning
operations on-site. Additionally, dry cleaner personnel stated that Peters Cleaners has been
located at the facility for approximately the past 20 years. Personnel did not volunteer any
further information. Based on this information, Fugro believes that waste generated at the facility
is limited to perchloroethylene (PCE) that is utilized in the dry cleaning process. The database
does not list any RCRA violations for Peters Cleaners.

Generally, the size of the dry cleaning facility noted in the database and confirmed by
Fugro’s walk-by reconnaissance generates between 15 to 30 gallons of used PCE quarterly.
Based on the distance of the facility from the Subject Property and its down gradient location,
Fugro does not believe this site poses a recognized environmental condition to the Subject
Property.

The K-Mart facility is listed on the database as being approximately 250 feet north and down
gradient from the Subject Property. Based on Fugro's site reconnaissance, the former facility
would have been located approximately 500 feet north of the Subject Property. Fugro was
unable to visually verify the existence of a K-Mart facility; therefore, Fugro contacted a local K-
Mart and it was determined that the K-Mart facility located at the above-referenced address

CAWPSRREFORTSWAEGONS HNABNM11295 . 9
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ceased operations 2 years ago. It was also determined that the facility was a fuli service store
which would include minor automotive repairs such as battery and tire changes and other routine
automobile maintenance. Based on this information, waste generated at the K-Mart was most
likely regulated waste assoclated with routine automotive repairs. Additionally, no hazardous
waste was generated from the facility in at least 2 years.

Based on the distance of the facility from the Subject Property, and its down gradient
location, Fugro does not believe that this facllity poses a recognized environmental condition to
the Subject Property.

4.1.6 Registered Underground Storage Tank List. Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)
are regulated under Subtitle | of RCRA. UST owners are to report several characteristics about
the UST. Tank characteristics reported included the type of UST, tank contents, date of
installation, and other information, if available. The EPA estimates that as many as 25 percent
of all USTs are leaking, however, the presence of a UST on an adjacent property only presents
a potential environmental concern. The list of registered USTs was reviewed, and the findings
of our database review is as follows:

» The Subject Property was not identified on the UST list.

+ There are two (2) facilities on the adjoining properties which are listed on the state UST
list.

» The first is Woodland Hospital located across Moon Lake Boulevard approximately 200it.
west of the Subject Property. The site has one (1) active UST in service, but no
information was given regarding age, size, contents, material of construction or leak
detection methods, The site was not noted on the 1980 aerial photograph reviewed.

» The second site with registered USTs is the Village of Hoffman Estates Fire Station
located across Moon Lake Boulevard approximately 100ft. west of the Subject Property.
The information in the database states that the tank status is exempt. No information
regarding the age, size, contents, material of construction, or leak detection methods was
given in the database. This site was not present in the 1970 aerial photograph.

4.1.7 Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST). The LUST list identifies properties
which have been reported to the state as having known leakage from underground storage
tanks. The list of LUSTs was reviewed, and the findings or our database review are as follows:

* The Subject Property does not appear on the LUST list.

» There is one property within a 1/8 mile radius of the Subject Property which appears on
the LUST list. A former K-Mart located at 2300 W. Higgins Road in Schaumburg, Hiinois,
is listed as a LUST facility on the Vista database. The facility is approximately 500 teet
north and down gradient from the Subject Property.

According to information provided by the database, one (1) active UST remained in

service at the site until the store closed in 1993. As stated previously, the age, size, tank
contents, material of construction, and method of leak detection were not known. The
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K-Mart property was undeveloped as viewed in aerial photographs from 1970; therefore,
the UST is less than 25 years old. A release was reported to the State of lllincis at this
site in 1990.

» A second LUST facility is located west of the Subject Property and is listed as Hoffman
Estates Park District located in Schaumburg, lllinois. The tacility is 0.34 miles west and
down gradient of the Subject Property.

According to information provided by the database, the release was reported in 1991.
information regarding tank status, leak source, quantity, substance, and remedial status
were unavailable,

« A Shell service station located at 2599 West Higgins Road, Schaumburg, iHinois, is the
third LUST facility listed on the database. The facility is 0.49 miles northwest and down
gradient from the Subject Property and separated by Poplar Creek East Branch.

According to information provided by the database, a release was reported to the State
of lliinois in 1994. Information regarding tank status, leak source, quantity, substance,
and remedial status were not available. Mr. Cari Cowgill, the Building Operations
Manager at the Poplar Creek Office Plaza, stated that a large area of soil was excavated
and removed from the Shell site 1 or 2 years ago. The excavation encompassed an area
behind the Shell Service Station to the southeast toward the Poplar Creek East Branch,

Fugro attempted to contact, via telephone, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
(IEPA) and the Illinois Emergency Management Agency (IEMA) to determine the nature
of the reported releases, remedial action, or any information regarding the tanks, size,
age, contents, material of construction, or tank status for the listed UST or LUST sites;
however, both the IEPA and the IEMA stated that they will only respond to written
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests. Fugro contacted the Village of Hoffrman
Estates Fire Department requesting information regarding UST and LUST sites in the
area. Assistant Chief, Ronald Antor stated that records of UST and LUST sites are kept
on file. A FOIA request has been submitted for the UST and LUST sites listed in the
database. When the Village of Hoffman Estates Fire Department responds to Fugro's
request, Fugro will include that information in the final report.

Based on topographical map interpretation, it has been estimated that local ground water
flows in a west to southwesterly direction. Based on the distance and the down gradient
nature of the LUST facilities from the Subject Property, Fugro does not believe that these
faciiities pose recognized environmental conditions to the Subject Property.

4.1.8 Landfills/Solid Waste Disposal List. Fugro reviewed a Historical Inventory of Solid
Waste Disposal Sites in Northeastern lllinois (1988} and determined there are no permitied
landfills within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property. The findings of our review of the
database list are as follows:

* The Subject Property does not appear on the list of landfill locations.

+ No listed permitted landfills lie within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.
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+ No obvious signs of past or present landfill activity were observed on the Subject
Property or adjacent surrounding properties.

Note that regulatory listings are limited and include only those sites which are known to the
regulatory agencies at the time of publication to be contaminated or in the process of evaluation
for potential contamination.

4.2 Local Agency

Fugro contacted the following local agencies for information concerning environmental
complaints, accidents, or spills on or in the vicinity of the site,

+ Village of Hoffman Estates Health Department

» Village of Hoffman Estates Fire Department

According to Mr. Ronald Antor of the Village of Hoffman Estates Fire Department, a review
of fire department files indicated that there are no recorded incidents of spills, releases, or UST
removals at the Subject Property.

According to the Village of Hoffman Estates Health Department, there are no records on file

with the Village of Hoffman Estates Health Depariment regarding hazardous spills or complaints
at the Subject Property.
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5.0 SITE AND VICINITY RECONNAISSANCE

An environmental protessional from Fugro, experienced in environmental site assessments,
conducted site and area reconnaissance on November 16, 1995.

5.1 Site Reconnaissance

The site reconnaissance was performed to obtain information that would indicate if there
were obvious visual evidence of present or past activities which have or could have
contaminated the site, and the likelihood of identifying “recognized environmental conditions”
in connection with the property. The site reconnaissance was conducted on foot. The site
reconnaissance was performed by Thomas Swigonski on November 16, 1995. Mr. Swigonski
was accompanied by Mr. Carl Cowgill, Building Operations Supervisor for the Subject Property
during the site reconnaissance.

Fugro personnel walked the Subject Property looking for any surficial evidence of potentially
hazardous materials. These suspect surface conditions may include, but are not limited to:
anomalies in surface elevations, standing water, evidence of subsurface equipment, discoloration
of surfacing materials, stressed vegetation, andfor areas possibly affected by operations on
adjacent properties. If present, such conditions may indicate the presence of suspect condition
in the subsurface.

Vegetation areas at the Subject Property are limited to landscaped areas bordeting the
asphalt parking areas and adjacent to the building. Vegetation observed on vacant lots to the
north, east, and south is limited to grasses indigenous to the area. Cuitivated vegetation at the
Subject Property, including trees, shrubs, and grass indigenous to the area, was dormant for
winter, but did not appear to show any unusual signs of stress or abnormalities.

The asphalt paved parking lot and underground parking garage appeared well maintained
with only minor cracking and minor hydrocarbon staining associated with regular vehicular use.

5.1.1 Property Description. The Subject Property consists of a 7.4 acre tract of land which
is located on a small two lane road serving commercial, recreational and residential properties
between Higgins and Golf Roads in the Village of Hoffman Estates. The Subject Property is
improved with a five-story, 132,017 square foot office building with a heated underground parking
garage and paved parking areas that were constructed in 1987. The office building has multiple
tenants and offers a varlety of services primarily consisting of, but not limited to, service and
administrative organizations and a single doctor's office.

The building is constructed of precast concrete over an underground parking garage
constructed on a concrete slab. The concrete slab roof is covered with a single ply rubber
membrane roofing system with stone ballast. The interior spaces are finished with carpet, 12 in.
x 12 in. vinyl tiles, marble, interior dry walls, and suspended 2' x 2' and 2' x 4' ceiling tiles. The
computer controlled HVAC system is roof-mounted and the boiler system which supplies the hot
water radiant heat is located in the building's top floor. An asphalt paved parking area,
accommodating approximately 299 spaces, is located on the southwest and west sides of the
building. The heated underground concrete parking structure accommodates approximately 32
spaces.
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The Subject Property lies in an area of commercial and multi-family residential development
along Moon Lake Boulevard and Higgins Road. Beyond the commercial and residential
developments, the general area is occupied by recreational areas including a golf course and
park.

Utilities which provide service to the Subject Property include: Commonwealth Edison for
electricity, Northern lllinois Gas for natural gas, and water/sewer services are provided to the
Subject Property through the Village of Hoffman Estates. No evidence of wells or septic systems
appeared on the Subject Property.

No pipeline markers or evidence of oil or gas wells were noted at the Subject Property.

5.1.2 Underground Storage Tanks. Based upon our site reconnaissance, regulatory
database, and personal interviews, no USTs are believed to be located at the Subject Property.

5.1.3 Hazardous Materials. Fugro observed one (1) medical office occupying a suite
located within the Subject Property's building. Fugro contacted Pat Haye, the Office
Administrator for the Bonaventure Medical Group about biohazardous waste storage and
disposal practices by their office. All biohazardous wastes are stared in proper biohazardous
containers marked as such. Disposal of biohazardous wastes are contracted to Medical
Disposal Services, Inc. of Chicago, lllinois, on a bi-weekly basis. According to Sunny Dollaske
of Medical Disposal Services, Inc., ali wastes are properly stored and picked up bi-weekly. There
are no records showing any problems with disposal. At the time of inspection, Fugro did
observe two examination rooms both of which had biohazardous containers and appeared to
have the bichazardous wastes properly stored.

5.1.4 Solid Waste. Solid waste is removed from the Subject Property by ARC Disposal
Services of Elgin, lllinois. At the time of the on-site inspection, all waste materials appeared to
be properly stored in one trash storage area located on the east side of the building. Collection
for recyclables occurs approximately on a weekly basis. Fugro contacted Ms. Nancy Keegan
of ARC Disposal who stated that regular waste collection occurs on a daily basis. Ms. Keegan
further stated that no unusual disposal practices, including disposal of regulated biohazardous
waste, were on record for the Subject Property. No unusual disposal practices, staining, or
leaking was observed on or around the storage area.

5.1.5 Drums and Storage Containers. No drums or bulk chemical storage containers were
observed at the Subject Propenrty.

5.1.6 Drains and Sumps. One floor drain was noted in the basement area. According to
Carl Cowgill, the runoff from the drain, the underground parking area, and from the roof are
collected in a sump and then pumped to a detention pond located northeast of the Subject
Property. No staining or odors were noted.

5.1.7 Potential PCB Containing Equipment. A total of five air-cooled dry-type transformers
are located inside the Subject Property's building. Fugro observed two pad-mounted
transformers located at the Subject Property east of the north wing of the building. A letter
requesting information on PCB content has been faxed to Commonwealth Edison. The
transformers appeared to be a good condition with no staining or spills noted on or around the
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transformers at the time of the on-site reconnaissance. No labeling regarding PCB-content was
chserved on the transformers. Based on previous conversations with Mr. John Winters of
Commonwealth Edison, should any leak occur, it would be the responsibility of Commonwealth
Edison.

Included in Appendix A is a letter to Commonwealth Edison from Fugro requesting PCB
information regarding the above referenced transformers. When Commonwealth Edison
responds to Fugro’s request, Fugro will issue a follow-up letter to this report.

Three passenger elevators service the Subject Property; however, all three elevators are
electric powered and do not contain potentially PCB containing hydraulic oils.

5.1.8 Water Supply. Potable water to the Subject Property is supplied by the Village of
Hoffman Estates which purchases water from the Joint Area Water Agency (JAWA). The Agency
obtains its water supply from Lake Michigan and, reportedly, no well water is utilized by the
Village of Hoffman Estates. Fugro contacted the Village of Hoffman Estates Water Department
to verify that no complaints are on file for the Subject Property regarding the usage of water.
No complaints were identified for the Subject Property.

5.1.9 Waste Water/Storm Water Discharge. No operations performed on the Subject
Property generate waste water discharges that would require permitting. The Village of Hoffman
Estates Health Depariment has no record of any complaints or violations regarding the discharge
located at the Subject Propetty. All waste water generated from within the building on the
Subject Property is disposed via the sanitary sewer system. The sanitary sewer system is owned
and operated by the Village of Hoffman Estates.

Storm water generated on the Subject Property consists of runoff from the building roof,
parking garage, and parking lots. No storm water discharges from process or equipment yards,
surface impoundments, or other areas which could contaminate surface runoff were noted.
Surface runoff is directed into two storm drains located in the asphalt paved parking area
surrounding the building. A detention pond is located offsite approximately 250ft. northeast of
the Subject Property. At this time the detention pond services only the developed area of Lot 1.
if further development occurs the detention pond may service those developments on Lots 2,
3, and 4 as well. Mr. Gary Salavitch an engineer with the Village of Hoffman Estates stated that
runoff from the detention pond feeds into Moon Lake, a small man-made lake southeast of the
Subject Property. All drainage basins appeared to be functioning well with no discernible
blockages, oil stains, odors, or impediments present. According to Mr. Cowgill, the Subject
Property does hot experience any flooding or significant runoff from neighboring properties. No
industrial waste water discharges were noted at the Subject Property.

5.2 Area Reconnaissance
The area reconnaissance was performed to assist in evaluating if adjacent land uses have
or could have contaminated the Subject Property. The area reconnaissance was conducted

within a 1/4 mile radius of the property by touring the area by foot or automobile and viewing
particular business from public right-of-ways.
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The properties surrounding the site consist of retail and commercial businesses. The
findings of our area reconnaissance will be discussed according to the geographic relations to
the site: north, east, south and west.

5.2.1 North. The Subject Property is bounded to the north by vacant land. The Subject
Property is further bounded by Higgins Road, a four (4) lane thoroughfare with median. Beyond
Higgins Road is a multi-family residential area and a Charter Bank satellite office. Northwest of
the Subject Property are retail fast food establishments behind which is Barrington Square
Shopping Center where the former K-Mart location and Peters Cleaners are located.

5.2.2 East. The Subject Property is bounded to the east by vacant land and further
bounded by Moon Lake Condominiums, a multi-family residential area.

5.2.3 South. The Subject Property is bounded to the south by vacant land and further
bounded by Moon Lake Boulevard beyond which is a multi-family residential area. Moon Lake
Golf Course and Poplar Creek Country Club is located south of the residential area,

5.2.4 West. The Subject Property is bounded to the west by Moon Lake Boulevard and
further bounded by HCA Woodland Hospital, a three-story building, Hoffman Estates Fire
Department, and North Suburban Medical Center, each of which are one-story buildings. The
hospital and Fire Department both contain registered USTs.

Observations of the surrounding properties and those up-gradient (east) of the Subject

Property do not reveal any suspect recognized environmental concem to the Subject Property.
A detailed investigation of the adjacent properties was not performed.
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Fugro has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA} at the Poplar Creek
Office Plaza, located in Hoffman Estates, {llinols. The Phase | ESA was authorized on November
2, 1995 and were performed in general accordance with the scope of serviced outlined in our
Proposal No. 0553-0134REV2 dated September 12, 1995.

The Subject Property consists of a 7.4 acre tract of land which is located on the east side

of Moon Lake Boulevard, athoroughfare sennng a small residential, rnﬁronflnnﬂl and commaercial

area in Hoffman Estates. The Subject Property is improved with aflve -story, 132,01 7 square foot
office building with an underground parking garage and paved parking areas that were
constructed in 1987. The office building has multiple tenants and offers a variety of services
primarily consisting of, but not limited to, service and administrative organizations and a single
doctor’s office.

The local groundwater flow direction is to the west toward the Poplar Creek East Branch and
south toward an unnamed intermittent stream. Localized subsurface conditions may affect and
change the groundwaier flow direction. The bedrock formations in the area range in age from
late Ordovician to early Silurian. The formations consist of shale, limestone and dolomite.
Groundwater in the area is typically found 5 to 10 feet below ground surface. The Subject
Property is not designated as a wetland.

The historical review indicated that the Subject Property was undeveloped land prior to its
development in 1987. Based on a review of historical information, Fugro identified no evidence
of recognized environmental conditions associated with the Subject Property.

The regulatory review identified three LUST sites within the search radii of the Subject
Property. Based on the distance of the sites and the down gradient location of the sites from
the Subject Property, Fugro believes that these sites do not pose recognized environmental
conditions to the Subject Property.

No evidence of underground storage tanks, areas of stressed vegetation, bulk chemical
storage, or hazardous waste handling or disposal activities were observed at the Subject
Property.

After performing this assessment, Fugro has found no evidence of recognized environmental

conditions associated with the Subject Property, and that further assessment is not warranted
at this time.
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7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

After performing this assessment, we feel there is no risk of subsurface contamination
associated with the Subject Property, and that further assessment is not warranted at this time.
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8.0 REPORT CERTIFICATION

We hereby represent to AEGON USA Realty Advisors, Inc. that we have made reasonable
professional inquiry consistent with good commercial and customary practice (reference 42 USC
9601(35)) in an effort to assess environmental conditions at the subject site, such that, consistent
with such good commercial practice, no evidence or indication of a recognized environmental
condition was identified on the Subject Property. This statement shall not operate as, be

construed as, or relied upon as a legal opinion as to whether the intended recipient of this report
{or any other person or entlly) has satisfied and can successiully assert the CERCIA/SARA

E R ]

“innocent landowner defense” referenced abhove,
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9.0 REFERENCES
Poplar Creek Office Plaza, 1721 Moon Lake Boulevard, Hoffman Estates, lliinois, Robert
Kozonis, Carl Cowgill, (708)490-5499

Hoffman Estates Planning Department, 1900 Hassell Road, Hoffman Estates, lilinois, John
Said, (708)882-9100

Village of Hoffman Estates Health Department, 1900 Hassell Road, Hoffman Estates, lllinois
(708)882-9100.,

Village of Hoffman Estates Water Department, 1900 Hassell Road, Hofftman Estates, lllinois
(708)882-9100

Hoffman Estates City Engineering Department, 1900 Hassell Road, Hoffman Estates, lllinois,
Gary Salavitch, (708)882-9100

Schaumburg District Library, Library Lane, Schaumburg, lllinois.
Vista Information Solutions, Inc., 5060 Shoreham Place, San Diego, California.

Village of Hoffman Estates Fire Department, 1900 Hassell Road, Hoffman Estates, lllinols,
Ronald Antor, (708)882-9100.

ARC Disposal Services, Elgin, lllinois, (708) 981-0081, Linda Palmer.

Medical Disposal Services, Inc., 11834 South Ewing Avenue, Chicago, ilinois, (312) 978-6337,
Sunny Dollaske.

Peter Cleaners, 2302 West Higgins Road, Hoffman Estates, lllinois, (708) 884-1122.

Bonaventure Medical Group, 1721 Moon Lake Boulevard, Suite 100, Hoffman Estates, lllinois,
(708) 490-4500, Pat Hayse

K-Mart, Schaumburg, lllinois, (208) 884-8811
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INFORMATION BDLUTIONS, INLO,

November 27, 1995

STEVE NALEFSKI

FUGRO MIDWEST-ELMHURST

650 W GRAND AVE STE 101

EIMHURST, IL 60126

Phone: 7085307272 Fax: 7085307771

Deay STEVE NALEFSKI:

A SANBORN MAP-SITE SEARCH was conducted on the following
address:

Name/Refi#: POPLAR CREEK OFFICE PLAZA

Address: 1721 MOON LAKE BLVD
City/St/Zip: HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 6019%4

Vista Order#: 9585031

SANBORN certifies that a search wag made of their holdings

and no SANBORN MAPS are available. VISTA has this letter of

certification on file. Your use of VISTA for this service is
" greatly appreciated.

Document Retrieval Service
VISTA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION, INC,




11-24-1995 17:12 78 682 2139 HOFFMAN ESTATES F.D. P.o1

Board of Truistees
WILLIAM D. McLEOD
SUSAN H. KENLEY
RICHARD A, COCHRAN
GAIL GIACALONE
EDWIN L. FRANK
KAREN MILLS

Mayor
MICHAEL J. (YMALLEY

Village Clerk
VIRGINIA MARY HAYTER

Village Manager
PETER T. BURCHARD

November 24, 1995

Mr. Tom Swigonski
9921 St. Charles Rock Road
St. Ann, MO 63074

Dear Mr. Swigonski,

The Hoffman Estates Fire Department has received your November 16, 1995, Freedom
of Information Request and at this time cannot comply with your request, Your request
is not specific, i.e., location or dates, for which you are requesting the information.

And there was no answer at your Elmhurst office today to inquire a location or dates.

1 am enclosing another Freedom of Information Request form if you care to resubmit with
a Jocation and a time frame.

Sincerely,

Ronald S. Antor
Assistant Fire Chief

RSA/sk

Enclosure

D

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
1800 HASSELL ROAD. HOFFMAN ESTATES. ILLINOIS 60105, 708/882-8100 FAX 708/882-2641

Printad on roeyc 48 BODAT
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
FIRE DEPARTMENT

1900 Hassell Road
Hoffman Estates, IL 60195

PHONE: 708/882-2138
FAX: 708/882-2139

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

DATE; 11/24/95

NAME: Mr. Tom Swigonski

COMPANY NAME:

FAX NUMBER: 314/428-8719

REFERENCE SUBJECT: _Spills/storage of hazardous materials/flammable substances
at 7

NUMBER OF PAGES: 2 (Include cover letter)

FROM: Hoffman Estates Fire Dept.

COMMENTS: No address/dates

Please call Susan at 708/882-2138 {f there is a problem concerning
this FAX transmission. :




Mayor ‘.;"" ‘? FEQ—F%\{Q

MICHAEL .J. O'MALLEY NG
Village Clerk ?‘ 5/ 19%"%;.&“’ . 59 ;%(%
VIRGINIA MARY HAYTER A 3 E*Q- 18
Village Manager f B

by

PETER T. BURCHARD

November 24, 1995

Mr. Tom Swigonski
9921 St. Charles Rock Road
St. Ann, MO 63074

Dear Mr. Swigonski,

Hoard of Trstees
WILLIAM 1. McLEOD
SUSAN H, KENLEY
RICHARD A. COCHRAN
GAIL GIACALONE
EDWIN L. FRANK
RAREN MILLS

REGiElVED

The Hoffman Estates Fire Department has received your November 16, 1995, Freedom
of Information Request and at this time cannot comply with your request.  Your request
is not specific, i.e., location or dates, for which you are requesting the information.
And there was no answer at your Elmhurst office today to inquire a location or dates.

I am enclosing another Freedom of Information Request form if you care to resubmit with

a location and a time frame.
Sincerely,

Ronald S. Antor
Assistant Fire Chief

RSA/sk

Enclosure

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
1900 HASSELL ROAD, HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS 60195, 708:482 914
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FUGRO MIDWEST, INC.

9921 St. Charles Rock Rd.
St. Ann (St. Louis), Missouri 63074
Tel: (314) 428-8880

A\ ¢ Fax: (314) 428-8719
REAED

Date 2/6/" P

Page [ of 2
To C 1 (212 Fax No. 312/ 354~ Y68
Attn ___ 7€, izt > RuZerl

cc: Fax No.
Attn
From . 1@, SortCen S Ly File No. 706 ?

Subject LIS THar S RoMenegRS, .~ SEU 7T i
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FUGRO MIDWEST, INC.
9921 St. Charles Rock Road
December 6, 1995 5t Ann (SI. Louis), Missouri 63074
Project No. 0895-9069 Tel: (314) 428-8880

Fax: {314) 428-8719

Mr. David Rubner

Environmental Services Department
ComEd

One First National Plaza

10 South Dearborn, 35 FNW
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Dear Mr. Rubner:

Two ComEd owned pad-mounted transformers are located at Poplar Creek Office Plaza at 1721
Moon Lake Boulevard in Hoffman Estates, illinois. Please comment on whether any of the
transformers utilize PCB-containing cils and the amount of oils present. Numbers listed on the
transformers were 434072 12 96847 and 434072 13 96848.

Thank you for your time and effort in this matter. Please respond with the above requested
information at your earliest convenience. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 314/428-8880.

Sincerely,
FUGRO MIDWEST, INC,

ST e Sgr

J. Thomas Swigonski
Environmental Scientist

JTS:dr

CiwpSiletters\icomed 06Adr.1295

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the worid
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FUGRO MIDWEST, INC.

9921 St, Charles Rock Rd.

A X St. Ann (St. Louls), Missouri 63074
m Tel: (314) 428-8880
Fax: (314) 428-8719

Date /2/7/95_

Page / of <
To VULAGE OF NOFEan) ESTATES FIRE. DT FaxNo. 20Y./4%2~262/
Attn __ASST. (A~ RONaey /TR,

cC: Fax No.
Attn
From . 7O 509/ 6057/ File No.

Subject __FOlA REQUEST Fork
@ KA 14L£7 /Jcoze/vu:,?*-) 200 . MHICGIL~S R~D,

(3 HOFEMar E3THATES BRK DISTRICT. 1400, E7R1C. IO

B Swerd ot RS9 o $HGblnS. RD,




VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESMT

2 f 7 195

Requestoer's
Name 70~ Siu/éa~SOEl Date Request Received

Address 992/ 57 cHALLS Roc/t ) Request No,

S ,4r-’/'/ AtSSourt  30?2% pgency
Telephone No. 3"//47—%'5’%{0

Name and title of person receiving request:

Title ML, ST/ 7787

Name 7oy SerssavsSk/

Records sought (be as specific as possible): c K 7D f??@
IS [~ HORNAL 4T O RETAARD I LD EFRCAROUAD  STORACE TAHALS

([.C. TA $I12E RGE, COMTEDTS | Mg BER, SPLLS /&-2.::‘»5«:‘51, R A

DETECTI0 AETIHODS REMoual S  CliEay) wpfs HETERIFL OF consSTrRucTIoN

A Ple&—). THE S¢S el ude ! @Fa@vm’)@, KAl a7 230D WETTT
HGEA~S /"-OA-D,@HQFF/'JM" EZTATES Lol PISTRICT 47 /400 &ERIC PRIVE,

@ SHELL 0IL AT 2599 wisST % g W

HGotus ROAD Signature Sf Requester

The agency will respond to or deny a request for
public records within seven working days after its receipt.

{For Office use only)

How complied with: "

How many? Cost

Copies made

Time taken to fill request, hours: "

Estimated cost to department:

Denied and why? !

Authorized Signature
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FUGRO MIDWEST, INC.

9921 St. Charles Rock Rd.

St. Ann {St. Louls), Missouri 63074
Tel: (314) 428-8880

Fax: (314) 428-8719

REZED)

Date /-t//7 (7s

Page ( of 2
To WV{LAGE OF MHorFiars ESi2ilE%, Fax No. Z© S//Qgé,— 262/
Attn _ASST e ET- ROonige D> Q7T E
cc: Fax No.
Attn
From .~ 797 S/ ssf File No.

Subject ... IOt 4 RLRERALTT
Voud, ~1E24»” (S M&‘An;/ 2R AT

—z2(4r K you
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUES3T

Requestie _
Name —7@M S/ Ca~S/C/ Date Request Received (e f 7 | 7S

Address Y92/ S7 c i Roe/s 2P, Request No,

STT Arens _AuSsou Ry 63034 Agency
Pelephone No, 3!‘-//‘/2.8’——8’5/3/0

Name and title of person receiving request:

Name ~70-~7 Se/Go~< s Title &AL, SCiens7737

Records sought {be as specific as possible):

IS [RAGTTON R EGARDIN & D LTROIROY riiy  STORGG THr~KS Aack 70 (T 70,

(PRI AT O (rClna DTS T qu ,46-:: CorFiEniiS , arudm3ER, RETEIPSE DeFTITTra

Reodats MAaTENRIGE 07 comsrrRucTan  PiPié, SPees, ReTEIsSCs , ol

UPS, THE T yroerude Y Q gea voopl s HOSFIT 4l [6SD MOU L4/CO
Bou LA s D @ VAl GE OF HOSE 14~ ESTHTER (700 oo arC e

LEVArD |
Bou / A 5/"(‘/‘-’%‘\

Signaturescf Requester

The agency will respond to or deny a request for
public records within seven working days after its receipt.

{For Office use only)

How complied with:

Copies made How many? Cost

Time taken to fill request, hours:

Estimated cost to department:

Denied and why?

puthorized Signature l'




TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Eﬂﬂ 1 McCleltand |

File :

FOFLa4  cREEE.  oSF1CE

(72 Aou~ LakE Sod e AR
Flog2 A4

Date :
Person (called, calling) : Time :
Rapresenting : City :

Subject : ___ £5/7

FLed
Tel. No. 7%/ 582 L

items Discussed :

HEA-LCTH D

AT DEROT, FrRe Deril

TYsT 2lST

L LARRY A AT PR B Ll 34 TH eR A

LUK SAES

L? pile calld Bacil 7o 102780 IO T 5/&:’7’ R ET VI

CODS EnFoRCEAME T

2/6 300 AP0 RET A SIS

A oS AeTED

S iR AA N

l&.} (VIO Y. 5ry
iyl

DT e At AGO7E] (e
T A

DT e, L3 Redess

ST (T
ﬂtWﬁL TS

ot ER RELLABIBTI G
OF GREATLI  Crueatt)

Circulate :

Signature :

xc to :

Form GOF-1.16 (1/83)



VComact Namoﬁ"&" C—/\/‘Ig[@} Sl Customer 1.D.#

5 SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION (Must be completed) :
/ / / /

Map Included? B Yes Latitude — Longitude - -
Property Name 7 ;7//2»"' Creect Off e ﬁ/az_a._ PO#
721 Moon Lake Boulevord
Street Address lka.w inciude smeer name, mumber, direciion (i«. IISS. E. BY. and sireei suffix {Le. Sireel, Drive, Avemut)
City H-D LLMW Egtedan. County Lok State L. Zip (OO 1172

Cross Street. H 199 E{J Distance/Direction from site /V'M:H»WQSTL
% SHITE ASSESSMENT REPORTS : o
RADIUS REPORTS

ite Assessment (ASTM) mtandard
Q Site Assessment Plus corricrs 7a/5, ACRA VIOLATORS) O Enhanced
U Transaction Screen (ASTM) 0 Extended Radius
ULevel I QLevellV QELevel V. QO Plus Q) Extend all databases by 1/4 mile
& Transaction Screen Map O Extend all databases by 1/2 mile
Q1 GE Capital Format ) O Extend all databases by 1 mile
£ NationsBank Format 1 Search all databases to 1 mile (ERNS subject property onlyy
Q Other QO Other
ZIP CODE REPORTS
QX Federal (inciudes NPL/CERCLIS/FINDS/RCRA/ERNS) O Contiguous Zips (up 10 4
Q Federal & State (Fed dara pius SPLALUST/UST/Spills/Solid Faste)
0 Addendum
CUSTOM BOUNDARY SEARCH - (Linear/ Corridor/ Irregular / Polygon) .
Describe size and shape (map must accompany order) :
O ASTM tiers or Call for delivery date.
Q Alldatabasesto____ mile(s). Expected delivery
= COMPLIANCE PRODUCTS
When purckased in combination with a Site Assessment Report, a reduced "add-on” price applies. & Add-on
U Business Environmental Risk Profile  Q TSD Audit Report Q Corporate Environmental Profile
{ Facility Risk Profile Q TSD Audit Report (Library Searcty O PRP Search
O Facility Risk Profile ZLibrary Search) 0 TSD Monitoring Service Q Company Name 0 Superfund Location
0 RCRA Facility Profile O TSD Facility Search Q Other
% SITE SPECIFIC DETAIL. REPORTS
Fhen purchated in combination With a Slie Assessmen: Repori, a rediiced “add-on” price applies. Q Add-on
O AIRS Q FATES O CSHA Q spPL Q Other
Q CERCLIS Q LUST . {0 RODS Q TRIS
O ERNS Q NPL (ine SCAPII) O Spills Q UST
HISTORICAL MAPS PHYSICAL SETTING MAPS OTHER
Q Historical Topos®* - $95 Q1 Wetlands - $25 Q Aerials paries by stare)
Q County Planning Maps* - $25 O Geological Quad - $25 8 Chain of Title fvaries by siares
*Combined - 3115 Q Flood Prone - $25 U Municipal Information Report (M.L.R.)
Q Sanborns - $70 0 Current 7.5' Topo - 520 (CA TX. FL NY. M2 P4, CT)
0 19401™ -$169 Nate: Al prices are for the search and Q Standard - $250 ~ $350
1940! includes Sanborw’ maps if available, maps where found. Q Detail - $300 ~ $400
historical topos & planning maps . QO Raid Report - $50

FAX COMPLETED ORDER FORM TO 1-619 -450 -6195

For quesriors. please call VISTA €ustomer Service at 1-800-767-0403. Thank you for choosing VISTA!

mlol2

€ 1995 VISTA Information Solutions. Inc. Allrghts semed. 495



4L T e ANy I I S S o Y X =1 1) LI N ST AT S [

708 -530-777]

A4 NTO: » FROM:
7} Barbara Greenwood
VIS T A OMPANY: . VISTA Environmental
. Bz 5 /M_/,;?,g.;/ﬁ?//é’ Customer Service
VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. | FAX'NUMBER:- FAX NUMBER:
Customer Service Dept. 7 7 S~/ 619-450-6185
5060 Shoreham P1,, Ste 300 PHONE NUMBER: PHONE NUMBER:
San Diego CA 92122 76 & 2930~ 727 | 800-733-7606 ext. 114
DATE: TIME: Pages To
FAX TRANSMITTAL |/ /~/2/ | ~onf| retow ./

Urgent: Our ability to meet your turnaround time is impacted by your response, Minimum
turnaround time from confirmation of site location is 1 working day (24hrs)

RE: _ VISTA Report #. 9 & 9.5, 023
Your Ref#/Namer f20 2/ g2 ) LB B 57 & o fPlhax.
Site Addresszi L2/ wmrpend LAld. BLS 7/ A
MWQE&% /e 2O J

We need your assistance in accurately locating your subject property due to:

y The map you provided with your crder indicates the site location different from
an where we find the address to be in our mapping software. Please confirm the

location.
' / Our mapping software does not have address ranging available for this street
, segment. Please assist in providing the site location on the subject street.

We are unable to locate this street in our mapping software using the city, county
and zip code you provided. Could this be a newly developed area. Can you provide
a map of the site location?

The Latitude/Longitude Co-ordinate you provided as the site location is notin
agreement with the rest of the property description or differs from where we find
the address to be.

The subject property street is appearing in our mapping software as a "centroid"
(dot) and is not yet drawn to its full length. Can you provide the site location?

QOther:

\v-

*Please put an "X" on the following map indicating the lecation of the center of the
site we are to conduct a radius search of. PLEASE-REFERENCYE, QUR REPORT NUMBER
ON ANY CORRESPONDENCE. Thank you for your assistance!

/3t tfp—




TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

-'iu:nn McCleltand

|

File :

Date : 12./6

Person (called, calling) :

Representing : City :
SUbjeCt . IOO/DL/!"/C [ e B Y S Tel. No. :
ftems Discussed :

(EMa CSFE ws €7

Time: /2/50D /20O
[

O arr (RO~ Srr

[t ri ANIEL T

Uplert s Soa 7

2/ 7%~ LY

277 /732* L7E0

Y 2,/ 38— 20D

K A’

(TS e o LS

LT 7S 540t

(2l relss
LT 1 L’,——S,SA’G—'C_

H-& Fagie DIST,

NEBTDS Y

~NEED FOtA

[2/6 /2150
2O ArTSt ST

LEED Foa

Circulate :

Signature :

xcto:

Form GOF-1.16 {1/83)



TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

o O McClelland

=

File :

Person (called, calling) : _CARC  COANGC

Rapresenting :

City :

Subject : __Follar CREUN E54-

Tel. No. - 25/ 496~ 577

ftems Discussed :

24

H O ol

TRANS FoR MERS — oo 2 o
[leor. PRo( S \} St
A U= G Lot b Ot
i/l Wia TR DS g RETEWT tu~ o~
S (TR LLesl—t /~ bSO BRIC Sttt (OUy (.
| ' POy X A

TR Y GTHRAEYR. Dy

e ]

LLEVATIES L0 asintee ans oty # CrARAL
I STALE foofy  [200 \f FEEDER .,
;();gfﬂfb.sf?(, [3/C AT L) i
AR Seen C&F 7l - THOE BETYC Ly — wik/ely
Jos/ SSS - 1202 /’;féi":é:i Restar — VT Dy
i PR 5 r T G g/ 0O/ Cd e ot 17 (g
Elé~ seci~orsS porzg
Signature :
Circulate :
xc to ;

Form GOF-1.16 (1/83)



ro 8 McClelland
TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

uiif

—
Fite : Date (212055
Person (called, calfing) : 7 lalavd=) OFFECE 4D Time : _ 24055
Representing : City :
Subject : Tel. No. - 20¥/4/ 90— ST
o ';!/ Y90 — /SO0
ftems Discussed : JLIL S, st ot
DSPoS et (o AMED, DISP SERES 1~ [LltroOcs 06l 7
FRE RMENCY _ F DYsPos e - EVertas Juon  wnZRS

STORES 1 oG o PRERLEAS 7
Folbgle—ry  STERI~ cycl y= 409 taid Cool RA
Ed ‘—-'—.____‘_-_‘_‘—__—_'__'_'_'__,_——’\

RETURAETDS ol 12./7  ZIRS™ SR ire D [
)7 3335

AEDNCgl  DISPOS gl  SERICCE 1, SUMNY  DOLLASEL

212 /(g7¥ - 6337 o PROBUEMS  EVERY STHER v 3/5R

ST ~Cag s AN B T s LT 835900

1% o445 — £SO
Signature :
Circulate :

Xc to :

. Form GOF-1.16 {1/83)




;Fu:l:ul B8 McCleliand
r- -~ ]

TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD &
File : o6 ? Date : / 'Z./Z /25\
Person (called, calling) : /S  grvTer Fime : /38
Representing : City :
Subject : Tel. No. : ’)08:/ E¥2 ~ 7760

items Discussed :
Aot SPILLE ok REiateS NO RECORAS ©F LY
FIRE coD€ Uusey  80C.g 70 — 73

LAST 1 SPEET IO ~—P sy U lls

Mﬁ/ VIO ATy T § —

(27 #iso

) ™ PR mgrzon’ 90 CUSTT STES _off STES

vwf UsTls D Fera Areussr—

Signature :

Circulate :

xG to :

Form GOF-1.16 {1/83)



:'iu:uu McClelland
e —_— e 1

TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD s
fle : Date : /’Z,/ 7 / 78
Person (called, calling) : (& TS CLE 4 ERS Time -
Rapresenting : City :
Subject : Tel. No. ©

Items Discussed :

/76% [SARR 070~ _SQ
[ etArS
705‘5/ SES = (122 PETE  CCeignres
Ll THE  BaRLiGTIr S®.  tatt.,

D@L'/ CLEAC NG o SITE  VERIEED (petTIoN)
0 FPARTIHE . (prFO

Signature :

Circulate :

XC to :

Form GOF-1.16 (1/83)



SENT BY:Fugro Midwest, Inc, 112~ §-85 110:45AM ;3 Fugro-McClelland IL- 13144288719:% 3
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Telephone Log —

" Project # gﬁlo 7 é ; FM Personnel 'Z‘M/
Person Contacted : y 75 |
Title & Firm i :

Telephone No. R 23 Y824

Date Time | Regarding:
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12-08-1985 15:17 TOB 882 2139 HOFFMAN ESTATES F.D. P.o1

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
FIRE DEPARTMENT

1900 Hassell Road
Hoffman Estates, IL, 60195

PHONE: 708/882-2138
FAX: 708/882-2139

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

DATE: /2 - £- 7%

NAME: ‘s:;mg_ﬁiasﬁ/”‘-‘/&é

COMPANY NAME: %AA_M“M %

FAX NUMBER: T )Y - 43P ¥ /7

REFERENCE SUBJECT: / TF/ M ,Zfl‘.z.»

NUMBER OF PAGES: \3 (Include cover letter)

FROM: Ala L. Aiter

COMMENTS:

Piease call M at 708/882-2138 if there is a problem concerning

this FAX transmissiori.



i2-@8-1995 15:18 Te8 BB2 2138

!

Mayor
MICHAEL .} ('MALLEY

Village Clerk
VIRGINIA MARY HAYTER

Village Manager
PETER T. BURCHARD

December 8, 1995

Mr. Tom Swigonski
Fugro Midwest, Inc.

0921 St. Charles Rock Road
St, Ann, Missouri 63074

HOFFMAN ESTATES F.D.

Re: Poplar Creek Office Plaza, 1721 Moon Lake Blvd.

Freedom of Information Request

Dear Mr. Swigonski:

P.@2

Board of Tristees
WILLIAM D. McLEOD
S5USAN H. KENLEY
RICHARD A. COCHRAN
GAIL GIACALONE
EDWIN L. FRANK
KAREN MILLS

The Hoffman Estates Fire Prevention Bureau has received your Freedom of Information Request
from December 1, 1995. In response to your request, we are providing the following

informatiot:

> The Village of Hoffman Estates is currently using the 1990 edition of the BOCA
National Fire Prevention with amendments. We are currently in the process of
adopting the 1993 edition and it is anticipated this will take place duting the next

two months.

> The subject property was last inspec
The occupancy is scheduled for its next annual

ted between April, 1995 and May, 1995.
inspection in April, 1996.

. There are cutrently no outstanding violations for the subject property.

> The Department has no SARA Title III, Tier Two records on file for the subject

property.

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES

1900 HASSELL ROAD, HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINQIS 80195, 708/882-9100 FAX 708/B82-2621

Printm on HEya DaPd




12-08-1985 15:19 Y8 882 2138 HOFFMAN ESTATES F.D. P.@3

Mr, Tom Swigonski
December 8, 1995
Page 2

> The Department has no record of a spill or release on the property to which we
would have responded between 1987 and the present.

Sincerely,

A

Ronald S. Antor
Assistant Fire Chief

RSA/tb

¢ Alpha
Chron

1721mlxa
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REGULATORY DATA



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

DETAILS

PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile}

VISTA  |WOODLAND HOSPITAL VISTAID# 13316275 MaplD
Address*: 1650 MOON LAKE BLVD Distance/Direction; [0.00 M|/ 1
B SCHAUMBURG, IL 60194 Piofted as Point
STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 2586 Agency |D: 2-028389
Agency Address: WOODLAND HOSFPITAL
1650 MOON LAKE BLVD
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL
Underground Tanks: 1
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
Tank I1D: NOT REPORTED Tank Status: ACTIVEAN SERVICE
Tank Contents: NOT REPORTED Leak Monitoring: = NOTAVAILABLE
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: NOT AVAILABLE
Tank Size (Units).  NOTREFORTED (GALLONS) . Tank Material:  NOTAVALABLE
VISTA  |HOFFMAN ESTATES VILLAGE OF VISTA ID#: 3316276~ MepiD
Address™ (1700 MOON LAKE BLYD Distance/Direction; {0.00 M1/ 1
ADJACENT
SCHAUMBURG, IL 60194 Plotted a5 Sy
STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 2586 Agency ID: 2-013646
Agency Address: HOFFMAN ESTATES VILLAGE OF
1700 MOON LAKE BLVD
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL
Underground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
Tank ID: NOT REPORTED Tank Status: EXEMPT
Tank Contents: NOT REPORTED Leak Monitoring: ~ NOTAVALABLE
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: NOT AVAILABLE
Tank Size (Units);  NOT REPORTED (GALLONS) Tank Material: _ NOTAVALASLE
VISTA  |PETERS CLEANERS i VISTA ID#, 326943 ~ " WapiD
Address®: | 9302 W HIGGINS RD Distance/Direction: |0.04MI/N
| SCHAUMBURG, IL 60195 Plotied as: Point 2
RCRA-SmGen - RCRA-Small Generator / SRC# 2465 EPA ID; ILD981187536
Agency Address: PETERS CLEANERS
2302 WHIGGINS RD

Generator Class:

=

HOFFMAN ESTATES, JL 60195

GENERATORS WHO GENERATE 100 KG/MONTH BUT LESS THAN 1000

KG./MONTH OF NON-ACUTELY HAZARDOUS WASTE

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP,
For more information call VISTA information Sclutions, Inc. at 1

Report ID: 089595-003
Version 2.4.1

- 800 - 767 - 0403. -

Date of Report: November 15, 1995

Page #7



PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA {within 1/8 mile) CONT.

VISTA KMART o  TVISTA IDE: REE A
‘Address™ 19300 W HIGGINS RD Distance/Direction. [0.0SMI/N
SCHAUMBURG, IL 60195 Plotted as: Point 2
RCRA-SmGen - RCRA-Small Generator /| SRC# 2465 EPA ID: ILDS84908541 e e
:Agency Address: KMART
i 2300 W HIGGINS RD
i HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60195
‘Generator Class: GENERATORS WHO GENERATE 100 KG./MONTH BUT LESS THAN 1000
! KG./MONTH OF NON-ACUTELY HAZARDOUS WASTE
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# |Agency ID; 900779
2591
:Agency Address: KMART CORP.
2300 WEST HIGGINS RD,
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: NOT AVAILABLE
Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
‘Remedial Action: NOT AVAILABLE
. Remedial Status 1: NOT AVAILABLE
:Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
{Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Substance, Quantity (Units), Leak Source
-STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 2586 [Agency ID: [2-019330
:Agency Address: KMART CORP
: 2300 W HIGGINS RD
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL
Underground Tanks: 1
.Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
tTanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
‘Tank {D: NOT REPORTED Tank Status: ACTIVEAN SERVICE
‘Tank Contents: NOT REFORTED Leak Monitoring:  NOT AVALABLE
:Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: NOT AVAILABLE

Tank Size (Units):  NOT REPORTED (GALLONS)

Tank Material: NOT AVAILABLE

SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/8 - 1/4 mile)

No Records Found

S ————

—————
"’(7/ * VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

J

For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report |D: 089595-003 Date of Report: November 15, 1995
Version 2.4.1 Page #8



SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/4 - 1/2 mile)

Fields Not Reported:

Discovery Date, Substance, Quantity (Units), Leak Source

VISTA'  |HOFFMAN ESTATES PARK DISTRICT | [VISTA ID#: _|2906248 Map IO
Address™  |4400 ERIC Distance/Direction: (0.34 MI/W 7
, SCHAUMBURG, IL 60194 Plotted as: Point - 3
‘STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank f SRC# |Agency ID: 912829 i
: 2591 ;_
Agency Address: HOFFMAN ESTATES PARK DIST. ‘
1400 ERIC DR.
HOFFMAN ESTATES, iL
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: NOT AVAILABLE

-Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
Remedial Action: NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Status 1: NOT AVANLABLE

‘Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

_Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Substance, Quanfity (Units), Leak Source ~
VISTA SHELL OIL CO. VISTA ID# 5197399 [ MapiD

.Addl'eSS*I 2599 WEST HIGGINS RD. Distance/Direction: (0.49 Ml / NW i

SCHAUMBURG, IL 60195 Plotted as: Point | 4

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# |Agency |D: 941516 '

12591
Agency Address: SHELL OIL CO.

2599 WEST HIGGINS RD. ‘
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL i
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE j

Media Affected: NOT AVAILABLE :

Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE :
Remedial Action: NOT AVAILABLE !
Remedial Status 1: NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

SITES [N THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/2 - 1 mile)

No Records Found

~~/

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Date of Report: November 15, 1995
Page #9

Repoit [D: 089585-003
Version 2.4.1



TABLES

TABLE 1 - REGULATORY SITES




SETRTIE90"GArvoadeysodon g dm D

sioul]|I ‘FInquIneyos
peoy
ISOMILION SUISSTH 1S9M 6657
uMoIun uAOwyUn 1sn JURPRISUMOD | I 6§°() Auedwo) 11O 12US | 9 9IS
stourf]] ‘GInquneyog
SAH(T oUH 00v1
159M WIS JIBd
TAOIWUN UMOWYUN isnT1 JuatpRISUMOp S[IUI HE°0 $97e1sd URUGJOH S 911§
sIouy ‘Smquneros
lojerauoad , peoy
Amuenb ypiou SUIBSTH 159M Z0SZ
VIN VIN [Tews uoIpeIUMOp o 019 S19UB)) §,1919g ¥ s
Iojesousd SIouyy[ ‘BInquneyds
fnuenb peoy
Trews quou SUISSIH 159M 00€Z
umomun umowyun | 1SNT 1SN | jusiperdusmop s 010 MeN-H ¢ s
stour]j] ‘Fmquneyos
preasnog
94 UOON Q0LT
1SoMIIIOU SIS
umouyun umowun Isn JusIpRISUMOp jusoelpe UBUJO] 3O I8LIA Z NS
, stoulfi] ‘SInquineyog
pleasmog
, = ume..w owﬁ YOO 0S91.
TAOWUN VIN/T JuaIpeISUuMOp zoelpe Tendsol puepoom 1 s
' :
jonpold 8I7 (moqg r0dn) | oug woy SSOIPPV/ATIRN] Ioquinn
pue o8y A107B[NI9yg JuLIpRID 20URISI(T fnoeq I8

SIOUI[Y ‘s3)e)s7 UBMEON
BZB[J RGJO Y1) Je[dog
sag Aroje[nday

[RCLAAR



PILATES

REGULATORY SITE MAP
SITE PLAN
PHOTOGRAPHS



Reporl 0895-5069

LEGEND

E MAP

REGULATORY SIT

A Small Quantily Generator

B usTsite
@ LusT Site
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FHRC
2000 ft

EK O
21 Moon Lake Boulevard
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Hoffman Estates, llinois
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g —f—

Scale in feet

* Plate 1



Report 0895-9069

Multi-Family
Residential

Charter Bank

[ ]

Higgins Road

North Suburban
Medical Center

Hoffman Estates
Fire Department

alt

HCA Parking Lot
Woodland Moon L_.a_ke
Hospital Condominiurns
Multi-Family
Residential
Moon Lake
Golf Course
LAND USAGE MAP
N POPLAR CREEK OFFICE PLAZA
1721 Moon Leake Boulevard
Hoffman Estates, llinois
Not to scale

Plate 2



Report No. 0895-5069

2. View of the back of the building from the northeast,

FUGRO MIDWEST, INC. PLATE




Report No. 0895-9069

3. Front entrance of lobby arca.

PLATE 3

FUGRO MIDWEST, INC.



Report No. 0895-9069

4. 'The 2nd and 3rd floors of the front lobby area.

FUGRO MIDWEST, INC. PLATE



Report No. 0895-8069

5. The southwest parking lot of the Subject Property. Multi-Family residential is seen in the
background.

6. Detention pond area with drains shown.

FUGRO MIDWEST, INC. PLATE



